UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1769

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of William Stewart "Billy" Singer.
3	WHEREAS, Billy Singer was born on November 14, 1929, the cherished son of the
4	late Tilford Stewart and Ruth Cooper Osborne Singer; and
5	WHEREAS, Billy Singer was a proud veteran of the United States Army, serving
6	two years in a MASH unit stationed in Germany during the Korean War; and
7	WHEREAS, a beloved seventh-generation resident of Scott County, Billy Singer
8	was a member and president of the John Scott Chapter of the Sons of the American
9	Revolution. A lover of history, he served on the Kentucky Historic Preservation Review
10	Board and the Kentucky Historic Advisory Commission for 25 years; and
11	WHEREAS, always active in state politics and a man unafraid to follow his own
12	way politically, he was also involved in his children's education, serving as the Garth
13	PTA president and the president of the Scott County High School Band Boosters; and
14	WHEREAS, Billy Singer was a founding member of Northside Christian Church, a
15	onetime member of the Georgetown Church of Christ, and at the time of his death was a
16	member of Royal Springs Baptist Church; and
17	WHEREAS, William Stewart "Billy" Singer departed this earthly life and entered
18	into the kingdom of Heaven on February 11, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all
19	those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
20	WHEREAS, Billy Singer is survived by his wife of 55 years, Marilyn Louise
21	Francis Singer; children, Polly Suzannah Singer-Eardley and her husband, Keith, William
22	Dwight Jon Singer and his wife, Mary Robey, and David Mark Singer; grandchildren,
23	William Beckham Osborne Singer, Henry Barkley Covington Singer, Emmaline Ruth
24	Singer, Elizabeth Agatha Singer, and Benjamin Gray Singer; and a host of other family
25	members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

Page 1 of 2 BR176900.100 - 1769 - XXXX Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1769

1 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 3 most profound sympathy upon the passing of William Stewart "Billy" Singer, and extend
- 4 heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 5 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 6 honor and loving memory of William Stewart "Billy" Singer.
- 7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 8 copy of this Resolution to Representative Phillip Pratt for delivery to the family.